carbon stock before & after logging. Figure 4 showed

that there was no significant difference before & after

logging using low impact technique because both

medians were overlapped. This indicated that logging

using log fisher combined with crawler tractor or LIL

resulted in lower impact in terms of the amount of

carbon stock after logging.

The total volume of affected trees that caused

the carbon loss is shown in Table 5. Results showed

that the damaged trees from LIL logging technique was

lower than current logging technique. Furthermore, the

total standing of residual stands in LIL study plots was

also higher than current logging technique study plots

(Table 6). This proved that logging using LIL

technique is better for the environment which helped to

improve stand conditions and provide less damage to

other trees.

J. Trop. Resour. Sustain. Sci. 3 (2015): 98-102

ISSN Number: 2289-3946

© 2015 UMK Publisher. All rights reserved.

101

Table 4: Total biomass and carbon stock of each study plot.

Plot

No.

Logging

Technique

Total Biomass (t/ha) Carbon Stock (tC/ha) Carbon loss

(%) Before After Before After

1 LIL 103.81 102.38 51.91 51.19 1.39

2 LIL 269.68 250.69 134.84 125.35 7.04

3 LIL 179.93 165.56 89.97 82.78 7.99

4 LIL 140.55 125.57 70.28 62.79 10.66

5 Current 124.35 95.48 62.18 47.74 23.22

6 Current 166.43 127.81 83.21 63.91 23.19

7 Current 206.41 163.55 103.20 81.77 20.77

8 Current 193.65 149.81 96.82 74.91 22.63

Figure 3: The difference between before & after

logging using current technique.

Figure 4: The difference between before & after

logging using low impact technique.

Table 5: Total volume of affected trees and species

group

Plot

No.

Total

area

(ha)

Technique

Volume

(m3/ha)

Total

volume

(m3/ha) D ND

1 3.0 LIL 4.04 6.96 11.00

2 2.0 LIL 0.00 16.05 16.05

3 1.5 LIL 10.00 8.17 18.16

4 2.0 LIL 3.14 14.28 17.42

5 2.0 Current 0.00 30.38 30.38

6 2.8 Current 19.80 17.24 37.05

7 1.8 Current 27.82 12.15 39.97

8 2.0 Current 28.25 14.55 42.80

   *D is dipterocarp; ND is non dipterocarp

Table 6: Total standing of residual stands in study

plots.

Plot

No.

Total

area

(ha)

Technique

Total

no. of

trees

Tree/ha

1 3.0 LIL 125 42

2 2.0 LIL 148 74

3 1.5 LIL 79 53

4 2.0 LIL 102 51

5 2.0 Current 62 32

6 2.8 Current 129 46

7 1.8 Current 106 59

8 2.0 Current 97 49

4. Conclusions

This study indicates that different logging

techniques resulted in different impacts on the total

forest carbon stock within the residual stand after

logging. The introduction of LIL systems and practices

have indeed reduced the logging damage and improved